
No. 12-23

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

October Term 2013

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

-against-

WILLIAM BARNES,

Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

Statement of Facts 1

Procedural History 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 8

I. **FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 804(b)(6) PERMITS THE ADMISSION OF THE HEARSAY DECLARATION OF A CO-CONSPIRATOR’S MURDER VICTIM AGAINST A DEFENDANT BECAUSE VICARIOUS LIABILITY IS APPLICABLE WHERE THE VICTIM’S DEATH WAS REASONABLY FORESEEABLE BY THE DEFENDANT AS A CONSEQUENCE OF THE CONSPIRACY** 8

A. Because Respondent never took an affirmative action to withdraw from the conspiracy, he therefore remained conspiratorially liable for the acts of his co-conspirators in furtherance of the scheme 10

B. Rule 804(b)(6) is founded on the maxim that no one shall be permitted to take advantage of his own wrong 12

C. The *Giles* decision does not require that a defendant specifically intend to prevent the witness from testifying 14

D. The Constitution does not shield an accused against the legitimate consequences of his own wrongful acts 15

II. **THE CREATION OF A JOURNALIST’S PRIVILEGE UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 501 WOULD BE CONTRARY TO LONGSTANDING SUPREME COURT JURISPRUDENCE AND PUBLIC POLICY** 18

A.	<u>There is no basis in federal jurisprudence for the establishment of a journalist’s privilege</u>	18
B.	<u>The societal dangers inherent in a reporter’s privilege outweigh its benefits.....</u>	20
III.	FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 701 PERMITS THE LAY OPINION TESTIMONY OF A LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER AS TO THE MEANING OF CODE WORDS USED IN THE COURSE OF CRIMINAL ACTIVITIES WHERE THE OFFICER USES FIRST-HAND KNOWLEDGE GAINED IN THE COURSE OF THE SPECIFIC INVESTIGATION.....	24
A.	<u>Information obtained through the thorough investigation conducted by a law enforcement officer satisfies the personal perception requirement of Rule 701 ...</u>	25
B.	<u>The testimony provided by Agent Simandy regarding the meaning of code words used during the course of the conspiracy is helpful to the jury and does not constitute argument from the witness stand.....</u>	27
C.	<u>Testimony provided by a law enforcement officer concerning facts learned during the course of a particular investigation does not constitute expert witness testimony.....</u>	28
	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	30
	<u>APPENDIX I</u>	A-1
	<u>APPENDIX II</u>.....	A-2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Associated Press v. NLRB, 301 U.S. 103 (1937).....18

Branzburg v. Hayes, 408 U.S. 655 (1972).....19, 20, 21

Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36 (2004)9, 16

Cohen v. Cowles Media Co., 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....18, 19

Giles v. California, 554 U.S. 353 (2008).....12, 14, 15, 16

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 542 U.S. 507 (2004)22

Hyde v. United States, 225 U.S. 347 (1912).....10, 11

Pierce v. Underwood, 487 U.S. 552 (1998).....1

Pinkerton v. United States, 328 U.S. 640 (1946).....8, 9, 10, 17

Reynolds v. United States, 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....16, 17

Salinas v. United States, 522 U.S. 52 (1997).....10, 11

Snyder v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts, 291 U.S. 97 (1934)17

United States v. Kissel, 218 U.S. 601 (1910).....8, 11

United States v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....18

Univ. of Pa. v. EEOC, 493 U.S. 182 (1990).....19

Williamson v. United States, 512 U.S. 594 (1994)17

Zemel v. Rusk, 381 U.S. 1 (1965)18, 22
